

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2020-0569

Petition of Devin Miles

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
MERRIMACK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By Its Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Elizabeth C. Woodcock
N.H. Bar No. 18837
Senior Assistant Attorney General
New Hampshire Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3671

(Fifteen-minute oral argument)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE MOTIONS TO QUASH AND IN DECLINING TO CERTIFY THIS CASE FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL TO THIS COURT. THE FACTS THAT A JUVENILE PETITION WAS PENDING IN ANOTHER JURISDICTION, WHICH WAS THE PRODUCT OF A COORDINATED INVESTIGATION, DID NOT REQUIRE THE TRIAL COURT TO EITHER QUASH THE MERRIMACK COUNTY INDICTMENT OR TO CERTIFY THE CASE TO THIS COURT.	14
II. THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED THE PETITIONER’S MOTIONS TO QUASH AND MOTION FOR AN INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL BECAUSE THE PETITIONER HAS NOT BEEN SUBJECTED TO DOUBLE JEOPARDY.....	21
III. THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED THE PETITIONERS MOTIONS TO QUASH AND MOTION FOR AN INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL BECAUSE THE ALLEGED OFFENSES ARE NOT SUBJECT TO THE RULE ON COMPULSORY JOINDER.	23
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Coughlin v. Angell</i> , 68 N.H. 352 (1895)	14
<i>State v. Breed</i> , 159 N.H. 61 (2009)	24
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 159 N.H. 547 (2009)	24
<i>State v. Carr</i> , 167 N.H. 264 (2015)	21
<i>State v. Davidson</i> , 163 N.H. 462 (2012)	25
<i>State v. Girard</i> , 173 N.H. 619 (2020)	23
<i>State v. Glenn</i> , 167 N.H. 171 (2014)	23
<i>State v. Gomes</i> , 116 N.H. 591 (1976)	17, 18
<i>State v. Gooden</i> , 133 N.H. 674 (1990)	18, 19
<i>State v. Gregory</i> 333 A.2d 257 (N.J. 1975)	10
<i>State v. Hannon</i> , 151 N.H. 708 (2005)	22
<i>State v. Hatt</i> , 144 N.H. 246 (1999)	16
<i>State v. Hunkins</i> , 43 N.H. 557 (1862)	14
<i>State v. Liakos</i> , 142 N.H. 726 (1998)	21
<i>State v. Locke</i> , 166 N.H. 344 (2014)	passim
<i>State v. Matthew Gifford</i> , 148 N.H. 215 (2002)	8
<i>State v. Merski</i> , 121 N.H. 901 (1981)	15
<i>State v. Morin</i> , 111 N.H. 113 (1971)	15
<i>State v. Nickles</i> , 144 N.H. 673 (2000)	21
<i>State v. Ojo</i> , 166 N.H. 95 (2014)	21
<i>State v. Peck</i> , 140 N.H. 333 (1995)	18
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979)	18
<i>United States v. Bierd</i> , 217 F.3d 15 (2000)	18

<i>United States v. Davila</i> , 569 U.S. 597 (2013).....	18
---	----

Statutes

Model Penal Code §1.07(2) (1985).....	23
RSA 7:34	19
RSA 21-N:8-k, II(f).....	18
RSA 169-B:1	15, 16
RSA 169-B:4, VII.....	passim
RSA 169-B:5	11
RSA 169-B:36	8
RSA 602:1	8
RSA 632-A:2	7

Rules

Fed. R.Crim. P. 11(c)(1).....	18
<i>N.H. R. Crim. P.</i> 20(a)(1)	23
<i>N.H. R. Ev.</i> 404(b)	24

Constitutional Provisions

N.H. Const. pt. 1, Art. 16	21
N.H. Const. pt. 1, Art. 17	19, 22
U.S. Const. amend. V	21
